TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM466038

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/17/2013

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Codebench Inc.		12/17/2017	Corporation: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASSA ABLOY AB	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 70340	
City:	Stockholm	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	SE-107 23	
Entity Type:	Corporation: SWEDEN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4099468	PKI AT THE DOOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9498556371

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-855-1246

Email: lblosky@stetinalaw.com

Correspondent Name: William J. Brucker

Address Line 1: Stetina Brunda Garred & Brucker

Address Line 2: 75 Enterprise, Suite 250

Address Line 4: Aliso Viejo, CALIFORNIA 92656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HIDGC-181T
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William J. Brucker
SIGNATURE:	/William J. Brucker/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Codebench Nunc Pro Tunc TM Assignment#page1.tif source=Codebench Nunc Pro Tunc TM Assignment#page2.tif source=Codebench Nunc Pro Tunc TM Assignment#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0678

900443162

Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment

This Trademark Assignment is effective as of December 17, 2013, (the "Effective Date") by and between Codebench Inc, a Florida corporation ("Assignor"), and ASSA ABLOY AB, a Swedish corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, Assignor assigned certain intangible properties by operation of an Intangible Property Transfer Agreement, including, but not limited to certain trademark rights, and the parties now desire to memorialize and confirm the transfer of certain trademark properties therein transferred, along with the corresponding goodwill.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, effective, nunc pro tune, as of December 17, 2013, all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, service marks and logos listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks") together with all corresponding goodwill and any and all other rights and privileges provided under the laws of all relevant jurisdictions, including without limitation the laws of the United States, of the various states, and of foreign (i.e. non-US) jurisdictions with respect to the Trademarks, including the laws of unfair competition; and any and all rights in, to and under any and all licenses and other agreements and documents relating to any of the foregoing.
- 2. Assignor further grants, conveys and assigns effective, *nunc pro tunc*, as ofDecember 17, 2013, to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to any and all proceeds, causes of action and rights of recovery for past, current and future infringement or misappropriation of any of the Trademarks.
- 3. The Trademarks are conveyed subject to any and all licenses, permissions, consents or other rights that may have been granted by Assignor or its predecessors-in-interest with respect thereto prior to the Effective Time.
- 4. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Į.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed as of the date last signed below.

ASSA ABLOY AB

Signature: Mikuli Svensson Signature: Maria Eckerk

Title: Divector Transfer Pricing Title: Group Tax Maria

Date: 03/07/18

Date: 03/07/18

Codebench Inc.

AGREED:

Signature: Mey Ly Name: Mary Procyk

Title: Secretary

Date: 12/17/17

Schedule 1

United States Trademark Registrations				
Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date		
PKI AT THE DOOR	4,099,468	Feb. 14, 2012		

Schedule 1 Page 1 of 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0681

RECORDED: 03/16/2018